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LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 532 

  ANSWERED ON 06/02/2024 

 

SAGY IN ASSAM 

 

532.  SHRI NABA KUMAR SARANIA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the names of different villages selected in various States of the 

country under the Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY), State 

and Parliamentary Constituency-wise; 

(b)  the names of various schemes which have been accorded priority 

under the SAGY; 

(c)  the present status of the villages in 14 Lok Sabha Constituencies 

of Assam covered under the said scheme and the names of the 

various schemes which have been successfully implemented in 

the said constituencies; and 

(d)  the names of the various schemes which have been implemented 

in the three villages selected for the Kokrajhar Lok Sabha 

Constituency under the said scheme? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a):   The State/ Union Territories (UT) wise names of 3,407 Gram 

Panchayats (GPs)  identified by 1,161 Hon'ble MPs under Saansad 

Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY), since its inception till date are available 

at SAGY portal (https://saanjhi.gov.in/ChoosenReportNew.aspx).   

  

(b): 17 Ministries of Central Government  have issued appropriate 

advisories / amendments under 26 Schemes  wherein States/ UTs have 

been requested to accord priority in implementation of their respective 

schemes in Gram Panchayats identified under SAGY.  The detailed list 

of Department wise schemes is enclosed as Annexure-I. The State/ UT 

Governments have also been requested to conduct State Level 



Empowered Committee meetings for seamless convergence of 

different schemes at State level.    

  

(c): As on date, 27 Hon’ble MPs (Lok Sabha and Rajya Sabha)  from 

Assam  have identified 51 GPs in the State of Assam under SAGY since 

its inception. 43 out of 51 GPs under SAGY, have uploaded the Village 

Development Plans (VDPs) containing 2,969 projects.  789 projects 

have been completed, and 507 projects are in-progress.  There is 

continuous development of adopted Gram Panchayats under 

SAGY.  The names of various schemes under which the activities of 

VDPs have been planned, are available at SAGY portal 

(https://saanjhi.gov.in/ChoosenReportNew.aspx).    

  

(d):   The State has not uploaded Village Development Plan (VDP) for 

the SAGY GP Kalipukhuri and Barpathar identified in Kokrajhar lok 

sabha constituency of Assam.  In case of SAGY GP No-4 Tamulpur, 11 

schemes/ projects out of 48 schemes/ projects of VDP have been 

completed. Details of completed schemes/ projects are available on 

SAGY portal at https://saanjhi.gov.in/MpChoosenDetailNew.aspx 

  
  

************* 

  
  

  



Annexure-I 

  

Annexure-I referred in point (a) of reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred 

Question No. 532 scheduled for answer on 6th February, 2024 

List of schemes that enabled priority for SAGY Gram Panchayats 

  

S.No Name of the Ministry/ 

Department 

Name of the Scheme 

1 Ministry of Rural 

Development 

1. Pradhan Mantri Aawas 

Yojana – Gramin (PMAY-G) 

2. National Rural Livelihoods 

Mission (NRLM),  

3. Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak 

Yojana (PMGSY) 

4. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 

Grameen Kaushal Yojana 

(DDUGKY) 

5. Rural Self Employment 

Training Institutes (RSETI) 

2 Ministry of Power 6. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram 

Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) 

3 Ministry of Jal Shakti 7. Repair, Renovation & 

Restoration (RRR) of water 

bodies 

4 Ministry of Micro, Small 

and Medium 

Enterprises  

8. Prime Minister's Employment 

Generation Programme 

(PMEGP) 

9. Scheme of Fund for 

Regeneration of Traditional 

Industries (SFURTI) 

5 Department of Land 

Resources 

10. Watershed Development 

Component of Pradhan 

Mantri Krishi Sinchayee 

Yojana(PMKSY) (erstwhile 

IWMP) 

6 Department of Drinking 

Water and Sanitation  

11. National Rural Drinking 

Water Programme 



7 Department of Youth 

Affairs 

12. National Service Scheme 

(NSS) 

13. Nehru Yuva Kendra (NYK)  

14. National Programme for 

Youth and Adolescent 

Development 

8 Department of Food & 

Public Distribution 

15. Targeted Public Distribution 

System 

9 Ministry of Panchayati 

Raj 

16. Rashtriya Gram Swaraj 

Abhiyan 

10 Department Consumer 

Affairs 

17. Consumer Awareness 

11 Ministry of Health & 

Family Welfare 

18. National Health Mission 

(NHM) 

12 Department of School 

Education and Literacy 

19. Mid Day Meal scheme (MDM) 

13 Ministry Women and 

Child Development 

20. Integrated Child 

Development Scheme (ICDS) 

21. Beti Bachao Beti Padhao 

22. Kishori Shakti Yojana 

14 Ministry of Agriculture 

and Farmers Welfare  

23. Paramparagat Krishi Vikas 

Yojana schemes 

15 Ministry of Statistics 

and Programme 

implementation 

24. Members of Parliament 

Local Area Development 

Scheme(MPLAD) 

16 Ministry of Electronics 

and Information 

Technology 

25. Common Services Centre 

(CSC) 

17 Department of 

Telecommunications 

26. BharatNet Project 
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